- 2 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 2 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Contents
Contents
Series Picture Specification Parameter Page
Basic knowledge Construction Principle 4
Terminology 5
Selection 7
Type Code 11
SFL212 Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 13
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 25 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 20 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 100 Hz Phase Lag -90 100 Hz
SFL212A Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 15
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 28 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 2;5;10 l/min Rated Current In= 10 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 100 Hz Phase Lag -90 100 Hz
SFL212B Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 17
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 31.5 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 20 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 100 Hz Phase Lag -90 100 Hz
SFP212 Series Electro-hydraulic Pressure Control Servo Valve 19
Spool rated Supply Pressure P2= 21 MPa
Output pressure Ps= 0 21 MPa Rated Current In= 20 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 40 Hz Phase Lag -90 30 Hz
SFL214 Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 21
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 31.5 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 100;150 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 35;30 Hz Phase Lag -90 50;40 Hz
SFL216 Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 23
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 28 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 230 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 30 Hz Phase Lag -90 35 Hz
SFL218 Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 25
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 31.5 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 4;10;20;40;60 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 80;50;40 Hz Phase Lag -90 100;60;50 Hz
SFL218A Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 27
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 31.5 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 40 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 50 Hz Phase Lag -90 60 Hz
SFL218B Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 29
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 31.5 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 40 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 50 Hz Phase Lag -90 60 Hz
- 3 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 3 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Contents
Contents
Series Picture Specification Parameter Page
SFL231Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 31
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 28 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa = 1;2;4;6;8 l/min Rated Current In= 40 mA
Amplitude Ratio -3dB 60 Hz Phase Lag -90 60 Hz
SFD234 Series Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve 33
Supply Pressure Ps= 2 35 MPa Rated Supply Pressure Pn= 21 MPa
Rated Flow Qn P=7 MPa =40,120,160 l/min Rated Current In= 10 mA

- 11 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 11 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Type Code
Type Code For Standard Program
Serial No. Order parameters
SF L 2 1 8 A - 100 / 25 / 40 A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1. Series
Series Code
Servo valve SF
2. Type
Servo valve type Code
Force feedback servo valve L
Electrical feedback servo valve D
Pressure servo valve P
Direct drive servo valve Z
3. Stages
Servo valve stages Code
Single stage direct drive 1
2 stages 2
3 stages 3
4. Pre-stage
Servo valve Pre-stage Code
Nozzle flapper type 1
Deflecting jet type 2
Jet pipe type 3
Direct drive type 4
5. Core
Valve core diameter series Code
See technical parameter list -
6. Structure
Hydraulic interface and structure Code
Universal interface, default Empty -
Special interface and interface series A;B;C -
- 12 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 12 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series  Type Code
Type Code For Standard Program
Serial No. Order parameters
SF L 2 1 8 A - 100 / 25 / 40 A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
7. No-load flow
Servo valve No-load flow Code
See technical parameter list l/min  (test result @ 7MPa) if not specified -
8. Pressure
Servo valve pressure Code
See technical parameter list Max. pressure (MPa) -
9. Input signal
Servo valve Input signal Code
See technical parameter list Current mA / Voltage V -
10. Seals
Servo valve Seals Code
NBR Nitrile Butadiene Rubber  -40 +135 A
FKM Fluor Caoutchouc -20 +180 B
For example
Serial No. nozzle flapper type two-stage flow control servo valve with universal interface as the default hydraulic interface
Order parameters ated flow 100 L/min (test under pressure drop of 7 MPa), maximum pressure 25 MPa, rated current ±40mA, seal
material NBR (nitrile butadiene rubber)
Type Code For Standard Program SFL218-100/25/40A
- 13 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 13 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Information
SFL212 Series
Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve
Rated flow Qn P=7 MPa 20 l/min
Performance indices
Item Unit Index
Supply pressure Ps MPa 2 25
Rated supply pressure Pn MPa 21
Rated flow Qn P=7 MPa l/min 20
Rated current In mA 40
Hysteresis % 4
Threshold % 0.5
Nonlinearity % ±5
Unsymmetry % ±5
Pressure gain % 30
Internal leakage l/min 2.0
Null bias % ±1
Null shift with temperature T=56 % ±2
Null shift with supply pressure of 80 110% Pn % ±2
Null shift with return pressure of 0 20% Pn % ±2
Frequency Amplitude ratio with -3dB Hz 100
response Phase lag with -90° Hz 100
Working temperature -15 100
Weight kg 0.4
Electrical interface
Item Unit Single coil Parallel coil Series coil
Coil resistance 100 50 200
Rated current mA 40 40 20
Coil inductance H 1 0.5 2
- 14 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 14 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Information
SFL212 Series
Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve
Overall dimensions mm
Installation dimensions mm
Requirement: Flatness less than 0.01mm roughness below 1.6
0 P A B T G F1 F2 F3 F4
5 5 5 5 3 M4 M4 M4 M4
X 22 14 30 22 32 0 44 44 0
Y 9 17 17 25 29 0 0 34 34
- 15 -
Servo Valve Series ~ 15 ~ HUADE
Servo Valve Series Information
SFL212A Series
Electro-hydraulic Flow Control Servo Valve
Rated flow Qn P=7 MPa 2 ;5;10 l/min